DIVD

0.64 Vo

171.1 | 153.0
105.9 | 111.7

RECENT
PRICE

147.5
116.0

PE

142.20 [0

1949 | 211.8 | 2159
146.6 | 177.3 | 172.6

RELATIVE
PIERATIO

182.8
139.1

e -

Target Price Range
2022 | 2023 |2024

Trailing: 10.4
11.1 Median: 12.0
199.2 | 176.3 | 170.0
150.5 | 131.6 | 116.9

INT'L BUS. MACH. nyse s

f High: | 130.9
TIMELINESS 3 Resed3ozn9 | High ‘ 30.9
SAFETY 1 Rased4is0s | LEGENDS
TECHNICAL 3 Lowered 9/13/19

132.9
81.8

—— 9.5 x "Cash Flow" p sh

- Relative Price Strength 400

BETA 1.00 (1.00 = Market)

Options:

Yes

haded area indicates recession

320

2022-24 PROJECTIONS

Price

High 205
Low 170

200

Ann’l Total

e |"""“1\'

Return
13%

Gain

—
| _— " I-|II ||||' h
V! |

] 160

E+45%g

+20%, 9% 1

by 120
100

to Buy
Options
to Sell

Insider Decisions

80

60

N D
10
12
00

40

to Buy
to Sell

Institutional Decision

Hld's(000) 489656

4Q2018
736
1114

1Q2019
910
881
489957

2Q2019
860
869
497770

shares
traded

Percent

15

% TOT. RETURN 8/19

THIS VL ARITH.*
STOCK INDEX

10

1yr. -2.9 -9.8

5

TN 1] 3yr. 3.2 20.7

5yr. -14.4 29.0

2003

2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007

2008

[T |
(I
2009 2012 |2013 [2014

2015 [2016

2017 | 2018 | 2019 [ 2020 | ©VALUELINEPUB.LLC| 22-24

52.60
1.21
434

63

7131
11.28
718
1.50

58.52
8.24
5.05

.70

57.90
8.71
5.22

.78

60.69
9.56
6.01
110

77.39
13.28
8.93
1.90

73.36
1411
10.01

2.15

93.53 | 9461
19.04 | 20.07
1437 | 1494

330 | 370

93.68
20.44
15,59

4.25

84.64
17.83
13.60

5.00

84.49
17.19
12.39

5.50

87.40
19.15
12.80

6.43

90.00
20.05
13.40

6.57

95.55
21.80
14.50

7.15

85.82
18.81
13.66

5.90

89.18
19.20
1381

6.21

Revenues per sh

“Cash Flow" per sh
Earnings per sh A
Div'ds Decl'd per sh B=

2.59
16.44

3.34
20.55

2.65
18.08

2.44
21.03

2.90
18.92

311
10.06

2.64
17438

3.65| 393
16.88 | 21.62

4.22
11.98

371
14.77

3.7
19.29

3.80
24.65

4.00
32.90

5.00
54.70

3.50
19.08

3.80
18.82

Cap’l Spending per sh
Book Value per sh P

1694.5

1645.6 | 1574.0 | 1506.5 | 1385.2

1339.1

1305.3 11174 | 1054.4 | 990.52 | 965.73 | 945.87

922.18 | 892.48 | 890.0 | 900.0 |Common Shs Outst'g © | 900.0

19.6
112
1%

148
.79
1.4%

18.0
95
8%

16.1
86
9%

139
.75
1.3%

123
74
1.7%

10.9
73
2.0%

137 130
87 .73
17% | 1.9%

117
62
2.3%

114
57
3.2%

121
64
3.7%

13.0
.70
3.8%

11.6
58
3.7%

10.4
56
4.3%

Bold fig
Value|
estim

Avg Ann’l PJE Ratio
Relative P/E Ratio
Avg Ann’l Div'd Yield

res are
Line
ates

10.3x)

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 6/30/19

LT Interest $1115

Total Debt $73039 mill. Due in 5 Yrs $29245 mill.
LT Debt $58445 mill.
(LT interest earned: 12.5x; total interest coverage:

mill.

(77% of Cap'l)

Pfd Stock None
Common Stock 885,875,161 shs.

MARKET CAP $126 billion (Large Cap)

Pension Assets-12/18 $84.9 hill. Oblig. $93.6 bill.

95758
23.0%

106916
23.5%

104507 | 99751
251% | 24.3%

92793
24.0%

81741
23.9%

79919
19.8%

81000
24.0%

86000
24.5%

79139
21.7%

79591
22.0%

77800
23.5%

Revenues ($mill)
Operating Margin

4994.0
13425

4815.0
15855

4676.0 | 4678.0
16604 | 16483

4492.0
15751

3855.0
13364

4381.0
11881

5700
11350

5900
12150

6500
13125

4541.0
12807

4480.0
12657

Depreciation ($mill)
Net Profit ($mill)

26.0%
14.0%

24.5%
14.8%

24.2% | 15.6%
15.9% | 16.5%

21.2%
17.0%

16.2%
16.3%

3.6%
14.9%

12.0%
15.0%

12.0%
15.3%

Income Tax Rate
Net Profit Margin

6.8%
16.2%

7.9%
15.9%

10.0%
14.6%

12933
21932
227558

8805.0
22857
20236

5808.0 | 11196
24088 | 32856
18860 | 22792

9822.0
35073
11868

8235.0
33428
14262

7613.0
34655
18246

10000
58000
21925

8000
56000
29600

20000
50000
49250

12372
39837
1759

10919
35605
16796

Working Cap’l ($mill)
Long-Term Debt ($mill)
Shr. Equity ($mill)

31.2%
59.0%

37.6%
78.4%

39.5% | 30.4%
88.0% | 72.3%

34.6%
132.7%

28.4%
93.7%

23.4%
65.1%

15.0%
41.0%

13.5%
26.5%

22.9%
72.8%

24.9%
75.4%

15.0%
52.0%

Return on Total Cap'l
Return on Shr. Equity

Other

CURRENT POSITION 2017
(SMILL)

Cash Assets
Receivables
Inventory (Avg Cst) 1583
Other 3942

Current Assets
Accts Payable
Debt Due

Current Liab.

2018

12580 12222

31630

6/30/19
46408

49735
6451
6987

23925

37363

46.4% 61.2% | 68.0% | 54.5% | 96.8% | 59.4% | 36.3%
21% 2% | 23% | 25% | 21% | 37% | 44%

41.5% | 41.6% | 26.0% | 21.0% |Retained to Com Eq 13.5%
43% | 45% | 50% | 49% |All Div'ds to Net Prof 49%

BUSINESS: International Business Machines Corporation is a
worldwide supplier of technology and business services, software,
and systems hardware. 2018 revenue breakdown: Technology
Services & Cloud Platforms, 43%; Global Business Services, 21%;
Systems, 10%; Cognitive Solutions, 23%; Financing & Other, 3%.
Geographic mix: Americas region, 47% of revenue; EMEA, 33%;

Asia, 20%. R&D, 6.8% of "18 revenue. '18 depreciation rate: 13.8%.
About 350,600 employees. Officers & directors control less than 1%
of stock; The Vanguard Group, 7.9%; BlackRock, 6.8%; State
Street, 5.9% (3/19 proxy). Chairman, Pres. & CEO: Virginia M.
Rometty. Inc.: NY. Address.: New Orchard Road, Armonk, NY
10504. Tel.: 914-499-1900. Internet: www.ibm.com.

ANNUAL RATES  Past
of change (per sh)
Revenues
“Cash Flow”
Earnings
Dividends
Book Value

5Yrs.
-1.5%
-.5%
-1.0%
145% 12.0%
1.5% .5%

10 Yrs. to
2.0%

5.0%

6.0%

Past Est'd '16-'18

'22-24
1.5%
3.0%
1.5%
3.5%

19.0%

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mill)
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

18684 20238 19226 21771
18155 19289 19153 22542
19072 20003 18756 21760
18182 19161 18300 22157
19100 20125 18850 22925

79919
79139
79591
77800
81000

Cal-
endar

EARNINGS PER SHARE A
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

209 261 298 473
232 294 326 514
244 308 342 487
225 317 270 468
230 290 320 5.00

12.39
13.66
13.81
12.80
13.40

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID B
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

110 130 130 130
130 140 140 140
140 150 150 150
150 157 157 157
157 162 162

5.00
5.50
5.90
6.21

IBM acquired Red Hat on July 2nd. It
paid $190 a share in cash for the provider
of open source software, in a transaction
valued at about $34 billion. The deal is ex-
pected to result in faster growth in IBM’s
business of helping companies shift their
workloads to a hybrid cloud environment.
Due to the purchase, IBM has reduced
its share-net expectations for 2019.
Noncash acquisition accounting items,
mainly related to deferred revenues, are
expected to reduce operating earnings per
share by $1.20 in the second half. Interest
expense has risen due to the additional
debt to support the purchase. IBM also
has suspended its stock repurchase pro-
gram, which helped lift earnings per share
during much of the past. Although Red
Hat is expected to enhance IBM's gross
margin immediately, management has
lowered its full-year share-net forecast,
from at least $13.90 to $12.80.

But the company expects the deal to
result in faster revenue growth over
the next five years. Red Hat's revenues,
which have been growing at a double-digit
pace, ought to benefit from IBM's scale

and broad geographic reach. The deal

should provide opportunities for IBM to
cross-sell products to Red Hat customers.
The dilution from acquisition accounting
items is expected to decline quickly. Man-
agement intends to reduce debt, which
should lower interest expense. IBM ex-
pects Red Hat to be accretive to earnings
by mid-2021.

Meanwhile, June-quarter earnings
benefited from a wider gross margin.
To be sure, revenues slipped 1.6% year to
year, depressed by an 18% decline in sys-
tems hardware, as IBM's z14 mainframe is
approaching the end of its product life
cycle. But margins expanded, supported by
a greater proportion of higher-margin soft-
ware and business services in the mix;
productivity improvement; and reductions
in low-value technology services contracts.

IBM’s comeback has been proceeding
at a glacial pace. Although the acquisi-
tion of Red Hat is a positive move, how
much of a help it will provide is unclear.
IBM'’s dividend yield is attractive but, un-
less earnings growth exceeds our projec-
tions, the stock has less-than-average 3- to
5-year total return potential.

Theresa Brophy September 27, 2019

(A) Based on diluted shs. Excl. gains (losses) | '18, $4.30; '19. $0.84. Quarters may not sum | Dividend reinvestment plan available. (C) In
from discontinued operations; '03, ($0.02); '04, | due to change in shs. Next earnings report | millions. (D) Incl. Intangibles. As of 6/30/18,
($0.01); '05, ($0.02); '06, $0.05; '14. ($3.65). | mid-Oct. (B) Dividends historically paid in early | $38.0 billion, $42.91/sh. (E) In '08, incl. $15.2
Excludes nonoperating expenses: '17, $7.52; | March, June, September, and December. =
© 2019 Value Line, Inc. Al rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind.
THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber’s own, non-commercial, internal use. No part
of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

bill. retirement benefit plan loss.

Company’s Financial Strength
Stock’s Price Stability

Price Growth Persistence
Earnings Predictability

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE




