INT		US.		Н. _М у	(SE-IBI	M	R P	ECENT 1	42.2	D P/E Rati	o 11.	1 (Traili Medi	ing: 10.4 an: 12.0)	RELATIVE P/E RATI		4 DIV'D YLD	4.6	%	/ALUI LINE			
TIMELIN		3 Raised 3		High: Low:	130.9 69.5	132.9 81.8	147.5 116.0	194.9 146.6	211.8 177.3	215.9 172.6	199.2 150.5	176.3 131.6	170.0 116.9	182.8 139.1	171.1 105.9	153.0 111.7			Target 2022	Price 2023	Range ⊤2024	
SAFET		1 Raised 4 3 Lowered		LEGEN 9.5	5 x "Cash	Flow" p sh	ı														400	
TECHNI BETA 1		J Lowered 0 = Market)	9/13/19	Options: Y	Yes	e Strength ates recess	ion														320	
		ROJECTIC								սկս _{նորը}											200	
	Price	Gain	nn'l Total Return				······································	┲╍┲╍╍┸╂╂┸┸			11 	111 ¹¹ 111			чн _{ан} ч	 ,,					- 160	
		(+45%) (+20%)	13% 9%				no fun	****	***********				11								120 100	
Inside	r Decis NDJ	SiONS JFMA	MJJ		••••	*••••	******	****		•••••	····											
to Buy Options	1 0 0	0 0 0	0 0 0								•	•••••••••	********	••••								
to Sell Institu	0 0 0	0 1 2 0 Decisio	0 1 0	-										******	······	•**••*		% TO	T. RETUR	N 8/19 /L Arith.*	_ +0	
to Buy	4Q2018 736	3 1Q2019	2Q2019 860	Percent				<u> </u>						1				1 yr.	STOCK -2.9	INDEX -9.8	-	
to Sell HId's(000)	1114	881	869 497770	shares traded	10 - 5 -													3 yr. 5 yr.	-3.2 -14.4	20.7 29.0	F	
2003	2004		2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011		2013	2014		2016	2017	2018	2019	2020		UE LINE P	JB. LLC	22-24	
52.60 7.27	58.52 8.24		60.69 9.56	71.31 11.28	77.39 13.28	73.36	81.33 16.01	91.92	93.53 19.04	94.61 20.07	93.68 20.44	84.64 17.83	84.49 17.19	85.82 18.81	89.18 19.20	87.40 19.15	90.00 20.05		es per sh low" per s	h	95.53 21.80	
4.34	5.05		6.01	7.18	8.93	10.01	11.52	13.06	19.04	14.94	15.59	13.60	12.39	13.66	13.81	12.80	13.40		spersh /		14.5	
.63	.70		1.10	1.50	1.90	2.15	2.50	2.90	3.30	3.70	4.25	5.00	5.50	5.90	6.21	6.43			Decl'd per		7.1	
2.59 16.44	2.65 18.08		2.90 18.92	3.34 20.55	3.11 10.06	2.64 17.43 ^E	3.41 18.87	3.53 17.40	3.65 16.88	3.93 21.62	4.22	3.71 14.77	3.77 19.29	3.50 19.08	3.80 18.82	3.80 24.65	4.00 32.90		pending per sl		5.00 54.70	
1694.5	1645.6		1506.5	1385.2	1339.1	1305.3	1228.0	1163.2	1117.4	1054.4	990.52	965.73	945.87	922.18	892.48	890.0	900.0	Commo	n Shs Out	sťg ^C	900.0	
19.6 1.12	18.0 .95		13.9 .75	14.8 .79	12.3 .74	10.9 .73	11.4 .73	13.1	13.7 .87	13.0 .73	11.7 .62	11.4	12.1	11.6 .58	10.4 .56	Bold figu Value		-	n'l P/E Rat P/E Ratio		13.0 .70	
.7%	.8%		1.3%	1.4%	1.7%	2.0%	1.9%	1.7%	1.7%	1.9%	2.3%	3.2%	3.7%	3.7%	4.3%	estim	ates		n'l Div'd Y		3.8%	
CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 6/30/19 95758 998							99870	106916	104507	99751	92793	81741	79919	79139	79591	77800	81000		es (\$mill)		8600	
Tatal Daht @72020 mill Due in E Vra @200245 mill							23.0% 4831.0	23.5% 4815.0	25.1% 4676.0	24.3% 4678.0	24.0%	23.9% 3855.0	19.8% 4381.0	21.7% 4541.0	22.0% 4480.0	23.5% 5700	24.0% 5900		ng Margin ation (\$mi	II)	24.5% 6500	
		5 mill. L ned: 12.5x				13425	14833	15855	16604	16483	15751	13364	11881	12807	12657	11350	12150		fit (\$mill)	",	1312	
10.3x)	ooroui	100. 12.0/		(77% o		26.0%	24.8% 14.9%	24.5%	24.2%	15.6%	21.2%	16.2%	3.6%	6.8%	7.9%	10.0%	12.0%		Tax Rate		12.0%	
Pension Assets-12/18 \$84.9 bill. Oblig. \$93.6 bill. 14.9 14.9 12933 7554								14.8% 8805.0	15.9% 5808.0	16.5% 11196	17.0% 9822.0	16.3% 8235.0	14.9% 7613.0	16.2% 12372	15.9% 10919	14.6% 10000	15.0% 8000		fit Margin q Cap'l (\$n	nill)	15.3%	
Pfd Stock None 21932 2184							21846	22857	24088	32856	35073	33428	34655	39837	35605	58000	56000	•	rm Debt (50000	
Common Stock 885.875.161 shs.							23172 33.8%	20236 37.6%	18860 39.5%	22792 30.4%	11868 34.6%	14262 28.4%	18246 23.4%	17594 22.9%	16796 24.9%	21925 15.0%	29600 15.0%		uity (\$mill) on Total C		49250 13.5%	
		\$126 billi	on (Large	e Cap)		59.0%	64.0%	78.4%	88.0%	72.3%	132.7%	93.7%	65.1%	72.8%	75.4%	52.0%	41.0%	Return o	on Shr. Eq	uity	26.5%	
CURRE (\$MII		SITION	2017	2018	6/30/19	46.4% 21%	50.3% 21%	61.2% 22%	68.0% 23%	54.5% 25%	96.8% 27%	59.4% 37%	36.3%	41.5% 43%	41.6% 45%	26.0% 50%	21.0% 49%		d to Com I Is to Net F		13.5% 49%	
Cash A Receiva	ssets			12222 30563	46408 24738				al Busine										depreciati			
Inventory (Avg Cst) 1583 1682 1745 worldwide sup								lier of te	chnology a	and bus	iness ser	vices, so	oftware,	About 3	50,600 e	mployees	s. Officers	s & direc	tors contr	ol less t	nan 1%	
Current Assets 49735 49146 77517 and systems Accts Payable 6451 6558 4724 Services & C							es & Clou	hardware. 2018 revenue breakdown: Technology bloud Platforms, 43%; Global Business Services, 21%;							of stock; The Vanguard Group, 7.9%; BlackRock, 6.8%; State Street, 5.9% (3/19 proxy). Chairman, Pres. & CEO: Virginia M.							
Debt Due 6987 10207 14594 Systems, 10%							, ,	0		, ,		0	,	Rometty. Inc.: NY. Address.: New Orchard Road, Armonk, NY 10504. Tel.: 914-499-1900. Internet: www.ibm.com.								
Current	Liab.				23033 42351				Red 1										ies for	· IBN	/ to	
ANNUA				st Est'd		paid	\$19 0	a sha	are in	cash	for th	e pro	vider	cross	-sell p	oroduo	cts to	Red	Hat c	uston	ners.	
of change Revenu	ies	2.0	% -1.	5%	22-'24 1.5%			source software, in a transaction t about \$34 billion. The deal is ex-							The dilution from acquisition accounting items is expected to decline quickly. Man-							
Earnings 6.0% -1.0% 1.5% pected to							-	o result in faster growth in IBM's							agement intends to reduce debt, which							
Dividends 14.5% 12.0% 3.5% business								of helping companies shift their ls to a hybrid cloud environment.							should lower interest expense. IBM expects Red Hat to be accretive to earnings							
Cal- QUARTERLY REVENUES (\$ mill.) Full Due to t								the purchase, IBM has reduced							by mid-2021.							
endar 2016	Mar.31 18684		Sep.30 19226	21771	Year 79919				expe isition						nwhil fited				ter (gross			
2017	18155	19289	19153	22542	79139				to de					To be	e sure	, reve	nues	slippe	ed 1.6	% yea	ar to	
2018 2019	18182	19161	18300	21760 22157	79591 77800				uce op in the										declii 4 mai			
2020	19100		18850		81000				sen di										its pro			
Cal- endar	E Mar.31	ARNINGS P Jun.30	ER SHARE Sep.30	Dec.31	Full Year				t the										ed, sup			
2016	2.09	2.61	2.98	4.73	12.39				its st lped li										ier-ma es in			
2017 2018	2.32 2.44	2.94 3.08	3.26 3.42	5.14 4.87	13.66	durii	ng mi	uch o	f the	past.	Alth	ough	Red	produ	ıctivit	y imp	proven	nent;	and r	educt	ions	
2019	2.25	3.17	2.70	4.68	12.80				d to e liately,										vices c en pro			
2020 Cal-	2.30 QUAR	2.90 RTERLY DIV	3.20 IDENDS P/	5.00 AID ^B	13.40 Full	lowe	red i	ts fu	ll-yeår	sha	re-net			at a	glaci	ial pa	ice. A	lthou	igh th	e acq	uisi-	
endar	Mar.31		Sep.30		Year	_	-		3.90 to any e		-	e dea	ul to						tive n vide i			
2015	1.10	1.30	1.30	1.30	5.00	resu	lt in	faste	er řev	enue	grov	wth e	over	IBM's	s divi	dend y	yield	is att	ractive	e but,	un-	
2016 2017	1.30 1.40		1.40 1.50	1.40 1.50	5.50 5.90				y ears. n grow										eds ou an-ave			
2018 2019	1.50 1.57	1.57 1.62	1.57 1.62	1.57	6.21	pace	, oug	ht to	benef	it fro	om IB	sM's s	scale	5-yea	r tota	l retu		tentia	l.			
					<u> </u>			0	graph						esa Bi	1 2			otembe			
		luted shs. d operation)4, due	to chang	ge in sh	s. Next	s may no earnings	report	millions.	(D) Incl.	Intangit	oles. As o	of 6/30/1	8, Sto	npany's ck's Pric		al Strengt ity	h	A++ 85	
0.01);	'05, (\$0).02); '06, erating ex	\$0.05; '1	14. (\$3.6	5). mid-	•Oct. (B) [Dividends	s historica	ally paid ir	n early	\$38.0 bill	lion, \$42	.91/sh. (I	E) In '08,	incl. \$15	.2 Pric	ce Growt nings Pr	h Persis	tence		10 90	
		-												warranties	of any kir		_		-			

(\$0.01); '05, (\$0.02); '06, \$0.05; '14. (\$3.65).
(\$0.01); '05, (\$0.02); '06, \$0.05; '14. (\$3.65).
(\$0.01); '05, (\$0.02); '06, \$0.05; '14. (\$3.65).
(\$1.60) and Oct. (\$1.60) and

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE